

N° 41664

Le 21 août 2025

August 21, 2025

ENTRE :

9315-7105 Québec inc. et 9358-7715
Québec inc.

Demandereses

- et -

Succession de feu Madeleine Lalonde
Garon

Intimée

- et -

Geneviève Garon, ès qualités de liquidatrice
à la succession de feu Madeleine Lalonde
Garon

Intervenante

JUGEMENT

La demande d'autorisation d'appel de l'arrêt de la Cour d'appel du Québec (Québec), numéro 200-09-010668-231, 2024 QCCA 1641, daté du 6 décembre 2024, est rejetée avec dépens.

BETWEEN:

9315-7105 Québec inc. and 9358-7715
Québec inc.

Applicants

- and -

Succession of the late Madeleine Lalonde
Garon

Respondent

- and -

Geneviève Garon, in her capacity as
liquidator of the succession of the late
Madeleine Lalonde Garon

Intervener

JUDGMENT

The application for leave to appeal from the judgment of the Court of Appeal of Quebec (Québec), Number 200-09-010668-231, 2024 QCCA 1641, dated December 6, 2024, is dismissed with costs.

- 2 -

Nº 41664

J.C.S.C.
J.S.C.C.